RESOLUTION 17-	RF	SO	LUTI	ON	17-	
----------------	----	----	------	----	-----	--

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO, TO ENTER INTO THREE MEMORANDUMS OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE CENTER FOR RESOURCE CONSERVATION FOR THE SLOW THE FLOW OUTDOOR INSPECTION PROGRAM; THE WATER-WISE LANDSCAPE SEMINAR AND FOR THE GARDEN IN A BOX PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE APPROPRIATE TOWN OFFICERS TO SIGN SAID MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING; AND SETTING FORTH DETAILS IN RELATION THERETO.

Whereas, the Town of Erie, Colorado wishes to enter into three Memorandums of Understanding (MOU) for the purpose of providing the Slow the Flow Outdoor Inspection Program; the Water-Wise Landscape Seminar and for the Garden In A Box Program; for Erie Residents; and

Whereas, the Board of Trustees of the Town of Erie believes it is in the best interest of the Town to enter into these Memorandums of Understanding.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the Memorandums of Understanding between the Town of Erie and the Center for Resource Conservation is found to reasonable and acceptable for t the purpose of providing the Slow the Flow Outdoor Inspection Program; the Water-Wise Landscape Seminar and for the Garden In A Box Program; for Erie Residents; and

<u>Section 2.</u> That the Town of Erie be and is hereby authorized and directed to enter into the Memorandums of Understanding, and the appropriate Town officers are hereby authorized and directed to sign and bind the Town of Erie to said agreement.

<u>Section 3.</u> That entering into the Memorandums of Understanding is found to be in the best interest of the Town of Erie and necessary for the preservation of the public health and safety.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 24^{TH} DAY OF JANUARY, 2017, BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF ERIE, COLORADO.

TOWN OF ERIE,

a Colorado Municipal Corporation

	By:	
	Tina Harris, Mayor	
ATTEST:	•	
By:		
Nancy J. Parker, CMC, Town Clerk		